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History of the Proceedings


On July 22, 2002, Joseph Barron filed a complaint against PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company.  In his complaint, Mr. Barron complains that PG Energy is now charging a $0.75 fee when a customer pays his bill in person at a payment center.  Mr. Barron opines that because the payment centers have not changed, and the service was previously free, the fee constitutes a rate increase.  He also argues that because the bill payment centers are "agents" of the company, the company should have to pay for their services.  He asks the Commission to require PG Energy to drop the fee.  He also requests that there be a rate reduction if PG Energy decides to discontinue the in-person payment centers.



The complaint was served on PG Energy and PG Energy filed an answer to it.  In its answer, PG Energy admits that persons using the payment centers will be charged a $0.75 fee. PG energy avers that the fee is divided between the servicing company, Traveler's Express, and the local agency accepting the bill payment.  PG Energy avers that it receives no portion of the fee, and is not involved in the division of the fee between Traveler's and the local agencies.  PG Energy avers that the local agencies are not agents of PG Energy, but independent contractors.  PG Energy avers that while Traveler's and the local agencies provided this service for free in the past, they now are demanding a fee for their services.  PG Energy argues that if a payment location were to close, PG Energy's costs would not be reduced, and that, therefore, a rate decrease would be unwarranted.  PG Energy also notes that customers have several other ways to pay their bills that do not incur the fee, including mailing their payment, and a program that automatically transfers their payment from their savings or checking account when it is due.



On November 14, 2002, this case was assigned to me for hearing.  Also on that date, the parties were informed that a telephonic hearing would be held on January 16, 2003.  

Discussion


Although PG Energy has not filed a motion to dismiss this complaint before hearing, I conclude that dismissal before hearing is justified here.  The Public Utility Code provides that if the Commission determines from consideration of the complaint and answer, or otherwise, that reasonable grounds exist for investigating the complaint, the Commission must hold a hearing.  66 Pa. C.S.§703(a).  Alternatively, the Commission may dismiss any complaint without a hearing if, in its opinion, a hearing is not necessary in the public interest.  66 Pa. C.S.§703(b).  A hearing is necessary only to decide disputed questions of fact, and not to determine issues of law, policy or discretion.  Lehigh Valley Power Committee v. Pa. Public Utility Comm., 128 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 259, 563 A.2d 548 (1989); Lehigh Valley Power Committee v. Pa. Public Utility Comm., 128 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 276, 563 A.2d 557 (1989); SME Bessemer Cement, Inc. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm., 116 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 13, 540 A.2d 1006 (1988); White Oak Borough Authority v. Pa. Public Utility Comm., 175 Pa. Superior Ct. 114, 103 A.2d 502 (1954).  



Here, there are no disputed issues of fact.  Mr. Barron alleged that customers are charged $0.75 whenever they use an in-person payment center to pay their PG Energy bills.  In its pleading, PG Energy admitted that fact, and averred that it does not itself operate the centers, but contracts with others to operate the centers.  PG Energy further averred that it is the contractors that impose the fee and keep the money to defray their costs.  PG Energy further averred that it does provide several other methods by which a customer may pay his bill and avoid the contractor's fee.  The only issue here is whether Mr. Barron is entitled to relief from the fee.  That is an issue of law or policy for which no hearing is necessary.



In J. C. Garner v.  PPL Electric Utilities Corporation d/b/a PPL Utilities, Docket No.  C-20016581 (Initial Decision dated February 14, 2002, Final Order entered April 8, 2002) the complainant alleged that PPL had too few in-person payment centers and requested that the Commission direct PPL "to implement a reasonable and practical plan for those customers who wish to pay in cash within the next 90 days.”    In ruling on PPL's motion to dismiss, Administrative Law Judge Wayne Weismandel there concluded that "[a] number of cases decided by the Commission over the years have established that the closing or elimination of in-person, cash payment collection centers by public utilities does not violate the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §101 et seq., nor a regulation nor order of the Commission."  Garner, Initial Decision at 4.  A quote from the Garner decision is instructive:

In Arlin A. Kramer, Sr. v. Pennsylvania Power and Light Company, Docket Number C-00957459, Opinion and Order adopted December 19, 1996, entered December 20, 1996, the Commission stated:

As noted previously herein, the ALJ’s research did not disclose any statutory or regulatory requirement that a public utility maintain a third-party in-person payment collection center for the convenience of customers.  Our review led to the same results.  Moreover, we note that there are other reasonable bill payment collection options left for the customers.  Therefore, based upon the foregoing discussion, we conclude that the Respondent did not violate Section 1501 of the Code.

See, also, Fred R. Wagner v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, Docket Number C-00956506, Initial Decision issued June 30, 1995, Final Order entered August 8, 1995, C. Gene Molino v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Company, Docket Number C-00970281, and Linda S. Jones v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Company, Docket Number C-00970304, Initial Decision From The Bench issued August 12, 1997, Final Order entered September 9, 1997, Mike Casolo v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, Docket Number C-00981679, Initial Decision From The Bench issued February 22, 1999, Final Order entered March 26, 1999.
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Garner, Initial Decision at 4-5.  Judge Weismandel then concluded:


If respondent need not “maintain a third-party in-person payment collection center for the convenience of customers” at all, it cannot be said that maintaining only one such center in Harrisburg violates a provision of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §101 et seq., the Commission’s regulations, or an order of the Commission.  Complainant has not set forth in his Complaint any “act or thing done or omitted to be done or about to be done or omitted to be done by the respondent in violation, or claimed violation, of a statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of a regulation or order of the Commission” as required by 52 Pa.Code §5.22(a)(4).  See, also, 66 Pa.C.S. §701. 

 Garner, Initial Decision at 5.  Judge Weismandel granted PPL's motion and dismissed the complaint.  A similar result was reached in Michael Ochs v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-20016428 (Initial Decision dated January 3, 2002, Final Order entered February 25, 2002).


Because PG Energy is not required by the Public Utility Code or any Commission order or regulation to maintain in-person payment centers, the circumstances under which it establishes such centers, if it chooses to do so, cannot be a violation of the Public Utility Code or any Commission order or regulation.  Thus, there is no legal basis for the relief sought by Mr. Barron here, namely, an order requiring PG Energy to provide in-person payment centers free of charge.



Finally, in Rahman v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. C-00015272 (Initial Decision dated January 9, 2002, Final Order entered February 25, 2002), the Commission ruled that a utility may establish in-person payment centers that charge a nominal fee when it also provides other methods by which a customer's bill may be paid without incurring a fee.  In Rahman, the fee was $1.00, more than the $0.75 here.  Rahman, Initial Decision at 4.  Also in Rahman, like here, the service was provided by contractors, and PECO provided several other payment methods that do not involve a fee.  Rahman, Initial Decision at 4-6.  In terms of relevant and material facts, Rahman and this case are identical.  Thus, the outcome here must follow that in Rahman.  



For the foregoing reasons, I conclude that Mr. Barron's complaint must be dismissed. 

Conclusions of Law

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of the above-captioned Complaint.

2.
To be legally sufficient as to substance, a formal complaint filed with the Commission must set forth an act or thing done or omitted to be done or about to be done or omitted to be done by the respondent in violation, or claimed violation, of a statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of a regulation or order of the Commission.

3.
A utility does not violate the Public Utility Code, or any regulation or order of the Commission when it establishes in-person payment centers that charge a nominal fee if it also provides other methods by which a customer's bill may be paid without incurring a fee. 

4.
This complaint is insufficient as to substance.

5.
The Commission is granted discretion to dismiss any complaint without a hearing if, in its opinion, a hearing is not necessary in the public interest.

6.
A hearing is necessary only to resolve disputed questions of fact, and when the question presented is one of law or policy, the Commission need not hold a hearing.

7.
This case does not involve disputed questions of fact, but rather a question of law.

8.
A hearing is not necessary in this case.

Order


THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint of Joseph Barron v. PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company at Docket No. C-20028189 is dismissed with prejudice



2.
That the hearing scheduled for January 16, 2003 is canceled.

Date:  November 20, 2002


___________________________







Michael C. Schnierle







Administrative Law Judge
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